Bid Tab

Name of Project:

Larry Lane Bridge Replacement ST-1050

Pizzurro Park Bridge Replacement ST-1042

Contractor:

an General Contracting lac

Address:

9128 Mt Vernun Rd

St Louisu. 11c, Oh 413071

Phone Number: (740)745 - 3420

Bid Opening: Friday, March 16, 2018

PIZZURRO PARK BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ST-1042

Bid Item	Spec Item	Description	Unit	Qty	Labor	Material	Unit Price		nit Price Bid Pri		Bid Pric	e	
1	201	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	947	_	\$	947	-00	\$ <	747	- 00	
2	202	Pavement Removed, Asphalt	SY	199	12.02	J	\$	12	-02	\$ 2	391	-98	1
3	202	Wearing Course Removed	SY	147	20,42		\$	20	-42	\$	3001	-74	1
4	202	Guardrail Removed	FT	65	12,02		\$	12	-02	\$	781	-30	
5	202	Structure Removed, As Per Plan	LS	1 -	7014.0	-	\$	7014	- 00	\$7	014	- 00	<u>,</u>
6	203	Excavation	CY	50	105.33	-	\$	105	-33	\$	5266	-50	_
7	203	Embankment	CY	48	47,01	40.00	\$	87	-01	\$ 4	1176	-48	
8	204	Proof Rolling	HR	1	89.45)	\$	89	- 45	\$	83	-45	
9	204	Subgrade Compaction	SY	271	1.93	ı	\$	1	-93	\$,	523	- 03	
10	304	Aggregate Base	CY	43	43.82	40,00	\$	83	-82	\$ 3	3604	' - Z(
111	305	7" Concrete Base, Class QC1	SY	249	48,84	30.00	\$	78	-74	\$/9	7631	-16	
12	407	Tack Coat	GAL	78	4.00	4,47	\$	8	-47	\$	660	-66	
13	448	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course	CY	16	166.71	150.00	\$	316	-17	\$ 3	5058	-78	•
14	448	Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course	CY	16	152.16	140.00	\$	297	-16	\$	4674	1-56	-
15	607	Fence, Misc.: Wood Railing 1	FT	70	80.00	28.07	\$	108	' - <i>0</i> 7	\$	7564	-96	,
16	607	Fence, Misc.: Wood Railing 2	FT	90	120.00	24.09	\$	144	1-09	\$	12968	3 - / 0	<u>'</u>
17	611	14' x 7' Conduit, Type A, 706.05, As Per Plan	FT	48	1900,0	7/8,20	\$	2618	'-25	\$ /	2567	6-00	,
18	614	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	2401.5	² —	\$	2401	-57	\$	2401	-57	
19	624	Mobilization	LS	1	12,374	4 0 —	\$	12,374	-00	\$ \	2,374	-00	
20	630	Removal of Ground Mounted Sign & Disposal	EA	1	78.00	_	\$	78	-00	\$	78	- 00	k
21	630	Removal of Ground Mounted Post Support and Disposal	-EA	. 1	78.00		\$	78	0.0	\$	78	- 00	<u>, </u>
22	638	10" Steel Pipe Encasement, Open Cut	FT	20	50.00	26.46	\$	76	-46	\$.	1529	- 20	2
23	659	Soil Analysis Test	EA	2	105.67		\$	105	-67	\$	211	-3	1
24	659	Topsoil	CY	23	30.00	21.63	\$	51	-63	\$	1187	-4	4

50k7.3k

6,969:15

Bid Tab

. lame of Larry Lane Bridge Replacement ST-1050 Project: Address: 9128 M+ Vernon Rd Pizzurro Park Bridge Replacement ST-1042 St Louisville, Oh 43071 3id Phone Number: (740) 745 - 3420 Friday, March 16, 2018 Opening: \$ 1,493,50 206 2.25 5,00 25 Seeding & Mulching, As Per Plan SY 659 10 SY 0.32 0 -82 Repair Seeding & Mulching 6.50, 659 26 SY 10 650 00.32 27 659 Inter-Seeding 0.82 4,000 100 \$ 4,000 :00 832 Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan LS 1 28 2000 EA 0.84 29 832 **Erosion Control** 1,00 FT 88 7,58 Spec Lower & Extend 1" Polyethylene Water Service Connection 30 S(0)Pizzuro Park Total corrected Total 230,194. LARRY LANE BRIDGE REPLACEMENT ST-1050 \$ 12,400 -00 \$ 12,400 -00 LS 201 Clearing & Grubbing 31 12,400.0d 0,00 192 \$ 1,971. -84 SY 10 -27 Pavement Removed, Asphalt 10.27 32 202 0.00 SY 353 8:50 \$ 3,000 :50 Ø 33 202 Wearing Course Removed 8.50 SF 696 3-29 3 - 29 \$ 2,289 -84 202 Walk Removed 34 FT 150 990 .00 35 6.60 6 :601 202 Curb & Gutter Removed Ø 27 -90 \$4,743 .-00 FT 170 27.90 0 Pipe Removed, 24" & Under 36 202 \$ 6,283 LS 1 0 .-57 \$6,283 257 Structure Removed, As Per Plan 6,283.57 37 202 CY \$ 5,453 -84 56 97.39 Excavation 38 203 \$ 90 CY 1 20.00 70.10 90 -10 -10 39 203 Embankment 89:45 1 89 HR 40 204 **Proof Rolling** 84.45 SY 183 2. -15 41 204 Subgrade Compaction 2.15 CY \$ 2,717 .12 32 84 -91 42 304 Aggregate Base 34.41 50.00 SY 192 29,39 50,00 · 39 15,242,88 7" Concrete Base, Class QC1 43 305 **GAL** 10.00 38 10.22 20:22 768;36 44 407 Non-tracking Tack Coat CY 23 281 :13 6,465.99 100.00 | 181.13 45 442 Asphalt Concrete Surface Course 2,811:92 CY 8 442 | Asphalt Concrete Intermediate Course 106.00 251.49 46 FT 43 54:03 607 Fence, Misc.: Removed & Rebuilt 47 24.03 30,00

911

150

2.65

14.09

5.00

SF

FT

608 4" Concrete Walk

609 Combination Curb & Gutter, Type 2

48

49

Bid Tab

. lame of Project:

Larry Lane Bridge Replacement ST-1050

Pizzurro Park Bridge Replacement ST-1042

Contractor: Law General Contracting Inc

Address: 9128 Mt Vennon K

St Louisville, Oh 43071

Bid Opening:		Friday, March 16, 2018		Phone Number: (740)745 - 3420							
50	611	12" Conduit, Type C	FT	33	20,00	14.11	\$	34 -11	\$	1125	-63
51	611	15" Conduit, Type C	FT	23	32.38	20.00	\$	52 - 38	\$	1204	- 74
52	611	Inlet, Side Ditch, As Per Plan	EA	1	900.0V		\$	1529-00	\$	1529	- 90
53	611	10' x 7' Conduit, Type A, 706.05, As Per Plan	FT	42	25000	717,09	\$:	3217 -09	\$,	135117	-28
54	613	Low Strength Morar Backfill	CY	10	50.00	78.48	\$	128-48	\$	1284	- 80
55	614	Detour Signing	LS	1	3602,00	` -	\$	3602-00	\$	3602	- 00
56	614	Portable Changeable Message Sign	DAY	196	22.48		\$	22-42	\$	4394	1-38
57	614	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	3000,0	0	\$	3000-00	\$	3000	_00
58	616	Water	MGAL	1	140.00		\$	180-00	\$	180	- 00
59	624	Mobilizaiton	LS	1	16,300	<u> </u>	\$ [63300 -00	\$	16/300	- 00
60	630	Removal of Ground Mounted Sign & Re-erection	EA	1	138.00		\$	138-00	\$	138	-00
61	630	Removal of Ground Moutned Post Support & Disposal	EA	1	72.00	_	\$	72 -0	\$	72	-00
62	638	8" Water Main, Ductile Iron Pipe	FT	114	50.00	25.05	\$	75 -05	\$	8222	-70
63	638	18" Steel Pipe Encasement, Open Cut	FT	46	80,00	32.82	\$	115 -81	\$	5329	7-10
64	638	8" Gate Valve	EA	2	700.00	647.4	\$	1347-40	\$	2694	PO
65	659	Soil Analysis Test	EA	2	105.67)	\$	105 -67	\$	211	- 34
66	659	Topsoil	CY	8	50,00	28,05	\$	78-05	\$	624	-40
67	659	Seeding & Mulching, As Per Plan	SY	69	15,00	6.65	\$	21-63	\$	1493	-85
68	659	Repair Seeding & Mulching	SY	3	,70	.12	\$	- 82	\$	۲	-46
69	659	Inter-Seeding	SY	3	.70	.12	\$	- 87	1		-46
70	832	Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan	LS	1	4000	ا ا	\$	4,000 000	\$	4,00	C+90
71	832	Erosion Control	EA	3000	1.00	,32	\$	1 - 30	\$	396	Ø-0V

Larry Lane

Corrected Total:\$508, 435. 15

BID FORM

1.01	BID SUBMITTED BY:	
	Law General Contracting Inc. (Contractor)	<u>*</u>
	Date bid submitted: 3-16-18	
1.02	DELIVER TO:	
	City of Gahanna	
	City of Gahanna 200 South Hamilton Rd	•
	Gahana, Oh 43230	-
	Attention:	
1.03	•	and Requirements for Bidders, Drawings, ents for the Project entitled including
	having also received, read, and taken into	
	Addendum No.	Dated
	and likewise having inspected the site and	I the conditions affecting and governing the

and likewise having inspected the site and the conditions affecting and governing the Project and confirmed the location of the site utilities and all existing structures, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and/or as shown on the said Drawings for all Work necessary to complete the Project on a timely basis and in accordance with the Contract Documents regardless of whether expressly provided for in such Specifications and Drawings.

1.04 Before completing the Bid Form, the undersigned represents that it has carefully reviewed the Notice to Bidders, Information and Requirements for Bidders, this Bid Form, Form of Bid Guaranty and Contract Bond, Contractor's Affidavit (O.R.C. 5719.042), Owner-Contractor Agreement, General Conditions of the Contract (EJCDC C-700, 2013) (as modified), Drawings, Project Specifications, and all other

- Contract Documents. Failure to comply with provisions of the Contract Documents may be cause for disqualification of the bid.
- 1.05 BONDS AND CONTRACT: If the undersigned is notified of bid acceptance, it agrees to furnish required bonds as indicated in the Information and Requirements for Bidders.
- 1.06 COMPLETION OF WORK: In submitting a bid, the undersigned agrees to execute the Owner-Contractor Agreement in the form included in the Contract Documents and to substantially complete its Work as required by the Contract Documents.
- **NOTE A:** The wording of the Bid Form shall be used throughout, without change, alteration, or addition. Any change may cause it to be rejected.
- **NOTE B:** Bidder is cautioned to bid only on the Brands or Standards specified.
- **NOTE C:** If there is an inconsistency or conflict in the Bid amount, the lowest amount shall control, whether expressed in numbers or words.

[Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

2.01 BID:

Include the cost of all labor and material for the contracts listed below. Bidder is to fill in all blanks related to the Bid Package for which a bid is being submitted. If no bid is submitted for an item, leave the item blank or insert "NO BID" in the blank. For alternate items, indicate whether the amount stated is in addition to or a deletion from the base bid amount (if there is no indication whether the amount for an alternate is an addition or a deletion, the amount shall be a deduction). If there is difference between the total bid amount and the total of the individual amounts for labor and materials stated under a bid package, the total of the individual amounts shall be the amount deemed to be inserted in the blank for the total labor and materials for each bid package.

3.01 INSTRUCTIONS FOR SIGNING

- A. The person signing for a sole proprietorship must be the sole proprietor or his authorized representative. The name of the sole proprietor must be shown below.
- B. The person signing for a partnership must be a partner or his authorized representative.
- C. The person signing for a corporation must be the president, vice president or other authorized representative; or he must show authority, by affidavit, to bind the corporation.
- D. The person signing for some other legal entity must show his authority, by affidavit, to bind the legal entity.
- **4.01 BIDDER CERTIFICATIONS.** The Bidder hereby acknowledges that the following representations in this bid are material and not mere recitals:
 - 1. The Bidder acknowledges that this is a public project involving public funds, and that the Owner expects and requires that each successful Bidder adhere to the highest ethical and performance standards. The Bidder by submitting its bid pledges and agrees that (a) it will act at all times with absolute integrity and truthfulness in its dealings with the Owner and the Design Professional, (b) it will use its best efforts to cooperate with the Owner and the Design Professional and all other Contractors on the Project and at all times will act with professionalism and dignity in its dealings with the Owner, Design Professional and other Contractors, (c) it will assign only competent supervisors and workers to the Project, each of whom is fully qualified to perform the tasks that are assigned to him/her, and (d) it has read, understands and will comply with the terms of the Contract Documents.
 - 2. The Bidder represents that it has had a competent person carefully and diligently review each part of the Contract Documents, including the Divisions of the Specifications and parts of the Drawings that are not directly applicable to the Work on which the Bidder is submitting its bid. By submitting its bid, each Bidder represents and agrees, based upon its careful and diligent review of the Contract Documents, that it is not aware of any conflicts, inconsistencies, errors or omissions in the Contract Documents for which it has not notified the Design Professional in writing at least seven (7) days prior to the bid opening. If there are any such conflicts, inconsistencies, errors or omissions in the Contract Documents, the Bidder (i) will provide the labor, equipment or materials of the

better quality or greater quantity of Work; and/or (ii) will comply with the more stringent requirements. The Bidder will not be entitled to any additional compensation for any conflicts, inconsistencies, errors or omissions that would have been discovered by such careful and diligent review, unless it has given such prior written notice to Design Professional.

- 3. The Bidder represents that it has had a competent person carefully and diligently inspect and examine the entire site for the Project and the surrounding area, including all parts of the site applicable to the Work for which it is submitting its bid, including the location, condition and layout of the site and the location of utilities, and carefully correlate the results of the inspection with the requirements of the Contract Documents. The Bidder agrees that its bid shall include all costs attributable to site and surrounding area conditions that would have been discovered by such careful and diligent inspection and examination of the site and the surrounding area, and the Bidder shall not be entitled to any Change Order, additional compensation, or additional time on account of conditions that could not have been discovered by such an investigation.
- 4. The Bidder represents, understands and agrees that a) the Change Proposal and Claim procedures in the Modified Standard General Conditions are material terms of the Contract Documents, b) if it has a Change Proposal or Claim, it will have its personnel provide complete and accurate information to complete and submit the Change Proposal and / or Statement of Claim form on a timely basis, c) the proper completion and timely submission of a Change Proposal or Statement of Claim form is a condition precedent to any change in the Contract Sum or the Contract Time(s), and d) the proper and timely submission of the Change Proposal or Statement of Claim form provides the Owner and the Design Professional with necessary information so that the Owner may investigate the Claim and mitigate its damages.
- 5. The Bidder represents that the bid contains the name of every person interested therein and is based upon the Standards specified by the Contract Documents.
- 6. The Bidder and each person signing on behalf of the Bidder certifies, and in the case of a bid by joint venture, each member thereof certifies as to such member's entity, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of the undersigned's knowledge and belief: (a) the Base Bid, any Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, and any Alternate bids in the bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication or agreement, or for the purpose of restricting competition as to any matter relating to such Base Bid, Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, or Alternate

bids with any other Bidder; (b) unless otherwise required by law, the Base Bid, any Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, and any Alternate bids in the bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the Bidder prior to the bid opening, directly or indirectly, to any other Bidder who would have any interest in the Base Bid, Unit Prices, Lump Sum Items, or Alternate bids; (c) no attempt has been made or will be made by the Bidder to induce any other Person to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition; and (d) the statements made in this Bid Form are true and correct.

- 7. The Bidder will execute the form of Owner/Contractor Agreement in the form included with the Contract Documents, if a Contract is awarded on the basis of this bid, and if the Bidder does not execute the Contract Form for any reason, other than as authorized by law, the Bidder and the Bidder's Surety are liable to the Owner.
- 8. The Bidder certifies that upon the award of a Contract, the Contractor will ensure that all of the Contractor's employees, while working on the Project site, will not purchase, transfer, use or possess illegal drugs or alcohol or abuse prescription drugs in any way.
- 9. The Bidder agrees to furnish any information requested by the Design Professional or the Owner's authorized representative to evaluate that the Bidder is the best bidder and that the bid is responsive to the specifications.
- 10. The Bidder certifies that it has no unresolved findings for recovery issued by the Auditor of State.
- 11. The Bidder certifies that it is aware of and in compliance with the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 3517.13 regarding campaign contributions.

LEGAL NAME OF	BIDDER: Lau	· Creveral Co	entracting lac	
BIDDER IS (check	cone):			
☐sole proprietor	☐ partnership	☆ corporation	☐ other legal entity	

NAME & TITLE OF PERSON LEGALLY AUTHORIZED TO BIND BIDDER TO A CONTRACT:

Nicholas	Edwards
Name	
Treasurer	
Title	

DATE SIGNED: 1-13-18

SIGNATURE: ZZ E

ADDRESS: 9128 Mt Vernux R2.

St Louisville, Oh 43071

TELEPHONE: 140 745.3420

FAX:

740 745.2764

FEDERAL TAX I.D. # 311360543

in the partnership or participant	in the joint ventur	e below:		
Name				
Address				
Name .				
Address				
Name		. <u>. </u>		
Address				
Name				
Address				
Name				
Address				

When the Bidder is a partnership or a joint venture, state name and address of each partner

END OF SECTION

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State of Chic School Section S
Bid Identification: Larry Lane Bridge Replacement & Pizzumo Park Bridge Replacement
CONTRACTOR Nicholas Educids , being first duly sworn, deposes
and says that he is <u>Treasercr</u> (ole owner, a partner, president,
secretary, etc.) of Law Ceneral Contractualist, the party making the foregoing BID; that
such BID is not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, partnership,
company, association, organization, or corporation; that such BID is genuine and not
collusive or sham; that said BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any
other BIDDER to put in a false or sham BID, and has not directly or indirectly colluded,
conspired, connived, or agreed with any BIDDER or anyone else to put in a sham BID, or
that any one shall refrain from bidding; that said BIDDER has not in any manner, directly or
indirectly, sought by agreement, communication or conference with anyone to fix any
overhead, profit, or cost element of such BID price, or of that of any other BIDDER, or to
secure any advantage against the OWNER awarding the contract to anyone interested in
the proposed contract; that all statements contained in such BID are true; and further, that
said BIDDER has not, directly or indirectly, submitted its BID price or any breakdown
thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid and
will not pay any fee in connection therewith, to any corporation, partnership, company,
association, organization, BID depository, or to any member or agent thereof, or to any
other individual except to such person or persons as have a partnership or other financial
interest with said BIDDER in its general business.
Signed: Z E
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of 1
I = I = I = I = I = I = I = I = I = I =
My commission expires Seal of Notary Seal of Notary Seal of Notary
May

CORPORATE AFFIDAVIT

(To be filled in and executed if the Contractor is a Corporation)

State of Okio	
County of Lieluig ss:	
being duly sworn, deposes and says that he or she is Secretary of Law Ceneral Contracting Inc., a Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of, and enaving its principal office at: G128 Mt Vernun 12d (Address) (City), (County),	- I
and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of, and	ł
naving its principal office at: G128 Mt Vernun 122 (Address)	,
S+ Louisville (City), Lielais (County)	7
(State).	
Affiant further says that he is familiar with the records, minute books and by-laws of Law General Contracting Inc. (Name of Corporation).	5
Affiant further says that <u>Nicholas Edwards</u> (Name of Officer) Treasurer (Title) of the Corporation is duly authorized to sign the Contract for the Larry Ln 4?:220rro Bridge Rept. (Project) for said Corporation by virtue of the Corporation is duly authorized to sign the Corporation is duly aut)
Contract for the Lary In & Project Bade Real (Project) for said Corporation by virtue of	f
by-laws	
(State whether a provision of by-laws or a resolution of the Board of Directors) (If by resolution, give date of adoption.)	1
(Signature)	
Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this <u>/3</u> day o <u>MaCch</u> , 20 <u>/8</u> .	of
Notary Public in and for County) My commission expires 3-20-20-22 Seal of Notary	
My commission expires 3 - 20 - 20 22 Seal of Notary Seal of Notary Seal of Notary	William William
EXP. OF INTERIOR	

CONTRACTOR'S PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX AFFIDAVIT (O.R.C. § 5719.042)

		Edward :		ing first duly sworn, depo	oses and says:	
1.	I am t	he Tress	of	Law General Cont [contractor]	racting he.	
2.				ted at <u>9128 M+ V</u>		
3.	l am t	he Contract	or's duly autho	rized representative for n	naking this affic	lavit.
4.	Effect	tive this	day	of March	, 20 <u>)y</u> ,	the
Cont	ractor:					
	()		d with delinque al property as s	nt personal property taxo	es on the gene	ral list
		<u>'</u>	County County	Amount (include total penalties and interes	t thereon)	
			County	\$		
			County	\$		
			County	\$		
	(<u>X</u>)			quent personal property n any Ohio county.	taxes on the g	jeneral
				(Affiant)		
Sworn to ai	nd subs	cribed this	<u> </u>	March, 2018	,	
		THE	ZIE, NOTARA	(Notary Public	//·	
		CHA	SUBLIC .	My commission expi	res 20	, 20 <u>'</u> Z'

ESCROW WAIVER

Larry Lane Bridge Replacement ST-1050 & Pizzurro Park Bridge Replacement ST-1042

In accordance with a certain Contract between the City of Gahanna Ohio, and contractor Law Leneral Contracting Inc., it is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto that because of the short-term duration of the within contract, no escrow account will be established as is required pursuant to Sections 153.13, 153.14 and 153.63 of the Ohio Revised Code nor shall any interest be paid on retainage.

Signed:

Sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence this 13 day of 1320/8.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 3-20-2022 OH Expires:

Seal:

BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND (O.R.C. § 153.571)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned
("Contractor") as principal and
as surety are hereby held and firmly bound unto
the City of Gahanna, as obligee in the penal sum of the dollar amount of the bid submitted
by the principal to the obligee on, 20, to undertake the construction of
replacing two deficient bridge structures related to the Larry Lane Bridge Replacement
ST-1050 & Pizzurro Park Bridge Replacement ST-1042 Project ("the Project"). The penal
sum referred to herein shall be the dollar amount of the principal's bid to the obligee,
incorporating any additive or deductive Alternates made by the principal on the date
referred to above to the obligee, which are accepted by the obligee. In no case shall the
nenal sum exceed the amount of Dollars (\$
). (If the foregoing blank is not filled in, the penal sum will be the full amount of the
principal's bid, including add Alternates. Alternatively, if the blank is filled in the amount
stated must not be less than the full amount of the bid including add Alternates, in dollars
and cents. A percentage is not acceptable.) For the payment of the penal sum well and
truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.
Samme and the same
Signed this day of, 20
<u> </u>
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the above named

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the above named principal has submitted a bid for work on the Project.

Now, therefore, if the obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the principal fails to enter into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material; and in the event the principal pays to the obligee the difference not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid and such larger amount for which the obligee may in good faith contract with the next lowest bidder to perform the work covered by the bid; or in the event the obligee does not award the contract to the next lowest bidder and resubmits the project for bidding, the principal pays to the obligee the difference not-to-exceed ten percent (10%) of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid, or the costs, in connection with the resubmission, of printing new contract documents, required advertising, and printing and mailing notices to prospective bidders, whichever is less, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect; if the obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the principal within ten (10) days after the awarding of the contract enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material, which said contract is made a part of this bond the same as though set forth herein.

Now also, if the said principal shall well and faithfully do and perform the things agreed by said principal to be done and performed according to the terms of said contract; and shall pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, materialmen, and laborers, for labor performed and materials furnished in the carrying forward, performing, or completing of said contract; we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for the benefit of any materialman or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the obligee herein; then this

obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect; and surety shall indemnify the obligee against all damage suffered by failure of the principal to perform the contract according to its provisions and in accordance with the plans, details, specifications, and bills of material therefor and to pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, materialmen, and laborers for labor performed or material furnished in carrying forward, performing, or completing the contract and surety further agrees and assents that this undertaking is for the benefit of any subcontractor, materialman, or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the obligee; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The said surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions in or to the terms of the said contract or in or to the plans or specifications therefore shall in any wise affect the obligations of said surety on its bond, and does hereby waive notice of any such modifications, omissions or additions to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Signed and sealed this	day of, 20
	PRINCIPAL
	By:
	Printed Name & Title:
	SURETY
	Ву:
	Printed Name & Title:
	Surety's Address:
	Surety's Telephone Number:
	Surety's Fax Number:
	SURETY'S AGENT .
	Surety's Agent's Address:
$\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \right) \right) \right) \right)}{1} \right) \right) \right)} \right) \right) \right) \right) \right) \right)} \right) \right) \right)} \right) \right)} \right)}$	
	Surety's Agent's Telephone Number:
	Surety's Agent's Fax Number

Please Attach the Following to This Sheet:

- 1. Power of Attorney
- 2. Surety Financial Statement
- 3. Certificate of Compliance for Ohio

CONTRACTOR'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

SUBM	ITTED	TO: City of Gahana
		200 South Hamilton Rd.
		Gahana, Ohio 43230
SUBM	ITTED	BY:
NAME	: La	s General Contracting Inc.
ADDR	ESS: 9	128 Mt Vemon Rd St Louisville, Ohio 43071
PRINC	CIPAL (DFFICE:
[] Pa	orporation ortnersh dividual int Ven her	ip
NAME	OF PF	ROJECT: Larry Lane Bridge Replacement ST-1050 & Pizzurro Park Bridge
1.	ORGA	NIZATION Replacement ST 1042
	1.1	How many years has your organization been in business as a Contractor? 26
	1.2	How many years has your organization been in business under its present business name? 2 C
		1.2.1 Under what other or former names has your organization operated? מוֹע
	1.3	If your organization is a corporation, answer the following:
		1.3.1 Date of incorporation: \992
		1.3.2 State of incorporation: Ohio
		1.3.3 President's name: Tom Law
		1.3.4 Vice President's name(s): Brish Vierstra
		1.3.5 Secretary's name: Kim Polley
		1.3.6 Treasurer's name: Nicholas Edwards

- 1.4 If your organization is a partnership, answer the following:
 - 1.4.1 Date of organization:
 - 1.4.2 Type of partnership (if applicable):
 - 1.4.3 Name(s) of general partner(s):
- 1.5 If your organization is individually owned, answer the following:
 - 1.5.1 Date of organization:
 - 1.5.2 Name of owner:
- 1.6 If the form of your organization is other than those listed above, describe it and name the principals:

2. LICENSING

- 2.1 List jurisdictions and trade categories in which your organization is legally qualified to do business, and indicate registration or license numbers, if applicable.
- 2.2 List jurisdictions in which your organization's partnership or trade name is filed.

EXPERIENCE

- 3.1 List the categories of work that your organization normally performs with its own forces. Site work, Utilities, Periods.
- 3.2 Claims and Lawsuits (If the answer to any of the questions below is yes, please attach details.)
 - 3.2.1 Has your organization ever failed to complete any work? NO
 - 3.2.2 Within the last five (5) years has your organization or any of its officers initiated any Claims, had any Claims initiated against it or them, or been involved in or is currently involved in any mediation or arbitration proceedings or lawsuits suits related to any construction project, or has any judgments or awards outstanding against it or them? If the answer is yes, please attach the details for each Claim, including the names and telephone numbers of the persons who are parties, the amount of the Claim, the type of Claim and basis for the Claim, and the outcome.

Note: As used in this document "Claim" means a Claim initiated under the Contract Documents for a project.

- Within the last five years, has any officer or principal of your organization ever been an officer or principal of another organization when it failed to complete a construction contract? If the answer is yes, please attach details for each instance, including the names and telephone numbers of the persons who are parties to the contract, and the reason(s) the contract was not completed. **NO**
- 3.4 On a separate sheet, list construction projects your organization has in progress with an original Contract Sum of more than \$100,000.00, giving the name of project, owner and its telephone number, design professional and its telephone number, contract amount, percent complete and scheduled completion date.
 - 3.4.1 State total amount of work in progress and under contract:
- 3.5 Provide the following information for each contract your organization has had during the last five (5) years, including current contracts, where the Contract Sum is fifty percent (50%) or more of the bid amount for this Project, including add alternates. If there are more than ten (10) of these contracts only provide information on the most recent ten (10) contracts, including current contracts.

Project And Work	Contract Sum	Owner's Representative & Telephone Number	Engineer's or Architect's Representative Name & Telephone Number
Sec att:			
and the second s			

3.5.1 Provide the following information for each project your organization has had during the last five (5) years, which your organization believes is of comparable or greater size and complexity than the Owner's project. If there are more than five (5) of these projects, only provide information on the most recent five (5) projects, including current projects.

Project And Work	Contract Sum	Owner's Representative & Telephone Number	Engineer's or Architect's Representative Name & Telephone Number
See att:			

- 3.5.2 State average annual amount of construction work your organization has performed during the last five years. 5,000,000
- 3.5.3 If any of the following members of your organization's management-president, chairman of the board, or any director--operates or has operated another construction company during the last five (5) years, identify the member of management and the name of the construction company.
- 3.5.4 If your organization is operating under a trade name registration with the Secretary of State for the State of Ohio, identify the entity for which the trade name is registered. If none, state "none."
- 3.5.5. If your organization is a division or wholly-owned subsidiary of another entity or has another relationship with another entity, identify the entity of which it is a division or wholly-owned subsidiary or with which it has another relationship and also identify the nature of the relationship. If none, state "not applicable."
- On a separate sheet, list the construction education, training and construction experience for each person who will fill a management role on the Project, including without limitation the Project Executive, Project Engineer, Project Manager, and Project Superintendent. For each person listed, include with the other information the last three projects on which the person worked and the name and telephone number of the Design Professional and the Owner.

4. REFERENCES

- 4.1 Trade References:
- 4.2 Bank References: Park Mational Bank 50 N 3rd ST Newerk, Ohio 43055 Dan Hunt 740 349 3734
- 4.3 Surety:
 - 4.3.1 Name of bonding company: Overmyer Hall Associates
 2000 W Henderson Rd Suite 400 Col's , Oh43270
 - 4.3.2 Name and address of agent: Sack Kehl 740 398 2276

FINANCING

- 5.1 Financial Statement
 - 5.1.1 Attach a financial statement, preferably audited, including your organization's latest balance sheet and income statement showing the following items:

Current Assets (e.g., cash, joint venture accounts, accounts receivable, notes receivable, accrued income, deposits, materials inventory and prepaid expenses);

Net Fixed Assets;

Other Assets;

Current Liabilities (e.g., accounts payable, notes payable, accrued expenses, provision for income taxes, advances, accrued salaries and accrued payroll taxes); and

Other Liabilities (e.g., capital, capital stock, authorized and outstanding shares par values, earned surplus and retained earnings).

- 5.1.2 Name and address of firm preparing attached financial statement, and date thereof.
- 5.1.3 Is the attached financial statement for the identical organization named on page one?
- 5.1.4 If not, explain the relationship and financial responsibility of the organization whose financial statement is provided (e.g., parent-subsidiary).
- 5.2 Will the organization whose financial statement is attached act as guarantor of the contract for construction?

Certification. The undersigned certifies for the reliance of the Owner that after diligent investigation, to the best of the undersigned's belief, the information provided with this Contractor's Qualification Statement is true, accurate and not misleading.

SIGNATURE

SEAL

Da	ated at this <u>13</u> day	of March	, 20 18	
Na	ame of Organization	: Law General Co	ontrecting Inc.	
Ву	: Nicholas	Edwards	[PRINT NAME]	
Si	gnature: Z	2		
Tit	tle: Treasure		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
nformation prov	ided herein is true a	and sufficiently complete	deposes and says that so as not to be misleading.	the
Subscribe	ed and sworn before	e me this <u>/3</u> day of _	March 2018	
		and of	/	
	Ī	Notary Public //	2 20 - 2022	
uni	NZIE, NO	My Commission Expires	3-20-2022	

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

The bidder's particular attention is directed to the Modified Standard General Conditions regarding Owner's right to reject subcontractors or suppliers.

The bidder is required to state, in detail, in the space provided below, the name, address, experience and the work to be performed by sub-contractors in this Contract, including approximate percentage of the contract cost by sub-contractor.

If no sub-contractors are to be used, so state.

Note: The Bidder shall perform within its own organization, work amounting to not less than fifty percent (50%) of the total contract cost.

Hull Environmental 59 Grant St. Newark OH SWP3 .74%
Dresden Land works 12095 Bottom Rd Oresden OH Soil test .5%
Newcomer Concrete 12 Village Pointe Dr Powell OH curb, walk concrete paveme
Mp Dory 2001 Integrity Dr Columbus OH Railing and fence 6%
American Readway logistics 3920 Congress Pwy Richtreld OH Traffic control
Capital City Crane 2299 Performance Quay Columbus OH Crane 1,5%
Hull Inc. 59 grant St Newark office Surveying ,5%

BID GUARANTY AND CONTRACT BOND (O.R.C. § 153.571)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned	
Law General Contracting Inc. ("Contractor") as principal and	
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland as surety are hereby held and firmly bour	nd unto
the City of Gahanna, as obligee in the penal sum of the dollar amount of the bid su	
by the principal to the obligee on March 16 , 2018, to undertake the construction	ction of
replacing two deficient bridge structures related to the Larry Lane Bridge Replace	
ST-1050 & Pizzurro Park Bridge Replacement ST-1042 Project ("the Project"). Th	
sum referred to herein shall be the dollar amount of the principal's bid to the o	•
incorporating any additive or deductive Alternates made by the principal on the	_
referred to above to the obligee, which are accepted by the obligee. In no case s	
penal sum exceed the amount of Dollars (\$	
). (If the foregoing blank is not filled in, the penal sum will be the full amount	
principal's bid, including add Alternates. Alternatively, if the blank is filled in the	
stated must not be less than the full amount of the bid including add Alternates, in	
and cents. A percentage is not acceptable.) For the payment of the penal sum w	
truly to be made, we hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, exe	
administrators, successors, and assigns.	, outor o
definition action, business, and abbigno.	
Signed this 16th day of March, 2018.	
THE CONDITION OF THE ADOME OR LOATION IS CHOULD IN A SHOULD BE SHO	

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the above named principal has submitted a bid for work on the Project.

Now, therefore, if the obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the principal fails to enter into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material; and in the event the principal pays to the obligee the difference not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid and such larger amount for which the obligee may in good faith contract with the next lowest bidder to perform the work covered by the bid; or in the event the obligee does not award the contract to the next lowest bidder and resubmits the project for bidding, the principal pays to the obligee the difference not-to-exceed ten percent (10%) of the penalty hereof between the amount specified in the bid, or the costs, in connection with the resubmission, of printing new contract documents, required advertising, and printing and mailing notices to prospective bidders, whichever is less, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect; if the obligee accepts the bid of the principal and the principal within ten (10) days after the awarding of the contract enters into a proper contract in accordance with the bid, plans, details, specifications, and bills of material, which said contract is made a part of this bond the same as though set forth herein.

Now also, if the said principal shall well and faithfully do and perform the things agreed by said principal to be done and performed according to the terms of said contract; and shall pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, materialmen, and laborers, for labor performed and materials furnished in the carrying forward, performing, or completing of said contract; we agreeing and assenting that this undertaking shall be for the benefit of any materialman or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the obligee herein; then this

obligation shall be void; otherwise the same shall remain in full force and effect; and surety shall indemnify the obligee against all damage suffered by failure of the principal to perform the contract according to its provisions and in accordance with the plans, details, specifications, and bills of material therefor and to pay all lawful claims of subcontractors, materialmen, and laborers for labor performed or material furnished in carrying forward, performing, or completing the contract and surety further agrees and assents that this undertaking is for the benefit of any subcontractor, materialman, or laborer having a just claim, as well as for the obligee; it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the surety for any and all claims hereunder shall in no event exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The said surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no modifications, omissions, or additions in or to the terms of the said contract or in or to the plans or specifications therefore shall in any wise affect the obligations of said surety on its bond, and does hereby waive notice of any such modifications, omissions or additions to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Signed and sealed this 16th	_ day ofMarch	, 20 <u>18</u> .
ï	Law General Contracting I	nc
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	PRINCI	PAL
	By: 2 2	
	Printed Name & Title:	Nicholas Edwards Treasure
	Fidelity and Deposit Comp	
	By: My / V.	Reidne
	Printed Name & Title	Amy M. Perdue
		Attorney-In-Fact
	Surety's Address:	1299 Zurich Way
		Schaumburg, IL 60196
	Surety's Telephone N	Number: 847-604-6000
	Surety's Fax Number	r:614-889-4974
	Overmyer Hall Associate	s
/	SURE	TY'S AGENT
	Surety's Agent's Ado	iress: 1600 W. Lane Avenue, Suite 200
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		Columbus, OH 43221
	Surety's Agent's Tel	ephone Number: 614-453-4400
		(Number: 614-326-0132

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Gregory R. OVERMYER, Amy M. PERDUE, Jack KEHL and Stephanie M. WHITE, all of Columbus, Ohio, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 10th day of July, A.D. 2017.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







Secretary
Michael McKibben

Vice President Michael Bond

State of Maryland

County of Baltimore

On this 10th day of July, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, and MICHAEL MCKIBBEN, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY

OF MARYLAND 600 Red Brook Blvd., Suite 600, Owings Mills, MD 21117

Statement of Financial Condition

As Of December 31, 2016

ASSETS

ADDITO		
Bonds Stocks	\$	141,903,342
Stocks	***************	22,845,654
Cash and Short Term Investments	*******	3,080,053
Reinsurance Recoverable	***************************************	13,996,720
Other Accounts Receivable	*************	27,147,872
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	\$	208,973,641
LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS Reserve for Taxes and Expenses	\$	896,428
Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable	**************	40,193,693
Securities Lending Collateral Liability	***************	0
TOTAL LIABILITIES	, \$ [*]	41,090,121
Capital Stock, Paid Up\$	5,000,000	
Surplus	162,883,521	
Surplus as regards Policyholders	******************	167,883,520
TOTAL	¢.	200 072 641

Securities carried at \$62,166,344 in the above statement are deposited with various states as required by law.

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets at December 31, 2016 would be \$209,350,832 and surplus as regards policyholders \$168,260,711.

I, DENNIS F. KERRIGAN, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st day of December, 2016.

Corporate Secretary

State of Illinois
City of Schaumburg

SS:

Subscribed and sworn to, before me, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 1st day of March, 2017.

Notary Public

DARRYL JOINER OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Proble - Siste of Illinois My Commission Expires February 24, 2018 Office of Risk Assessment 50 West Town Street Third Floor - Suite 300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614)644-2658 Fax(614)644-3256 www.insurance.ohio.gov

Ohio Department of Insurance

John R. Kasich - Governor Mary Taylor - Lt. Governor/Director

Certificate of Compliance



Issued 03/15/2017 Effective 04/02/2017 Expires 04/01/2018

I, Mary Taylor, hereby certify that I am the Lt.Governor/Director of Insurance in the State of Ohio and have supervision of insurance business in said State and as such I hereby certify that

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, THE

of Maryland is duly organized under the laws of this State and is authorized to transact the business of insurance under the following section(s) of the Ohio Revised Code:

Section 3929.01 (A)

Allied Lines

Boiler & Machinery

Burglary & Theft

Commercial Auto - Liability

Commercial Auto - No Fault

Commercial Auto - Physical Damage

Credit

Earthquake

Fidelity

Financial Guaranty

Fire

Glass

Inland Marine

Multiple Peril - Commercial

Multiple Peril - Homeowners

Other Liability

Surety

Workers Compensation

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, THE certified in its annual statement to this Department as of December 31,2016 that it has admitted assets in the amount of \$208,973,641, liabilities in the amount of \$41,090,121, and surplus of at least \$167,883,520.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and caused my seal to be affixed at Columbus, Ohio, this day and date.

Mary Jaylor Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor/Director





Re: Company qualifications or verification for proposed projects

Law General Contracting is an Ohio based company doing business with Industrial, Commercial and Public agencies since 1992. We hold a permanent address at 9128 Mt. Vernon Road, St. Louisville, Ohio 43071. Financially our company has been doing business with Park National Bank since 1992. Our company meets all bonding qualifications through Auto-Owners (Mutual) Insurance Company.

Law General Contracting is a non-union company specializing in earthwork, site development, underground utility relocation or installation, new roadway installation or rehabilitation, and the installation of custom structural concrete roadway, sidewalks, curbs and curb ramps. We are currently pre-qualified by the City of Columbus to complete the noted work and we hold ODOT pre-qualification. We also hold licensing for the installation, removal and remediation of underground Storage Tanks (UST) within the State of Ohio.

Law General Contracting strongly believes in first impressions, by maintaining a professional relationship with our clients, while offering the highest quality of workmanship. We strive for all of this while meeting completion dates. Our company invites you to verify the quality of our company by contacting the following agencies, Denison University, The Albert Higley Company, The Village of Hebron, The City of Heath, Licking Rural Electric, The Newark-Heath Port Authority, Owens Corning and Dow Chemical.

Law General Contracting is comprised of a structurally sound staff, with unlimited experienced field personnel holding all licensing necessary to complete your project. Our Company is comprised of owner operators, Tom Law who is a 3rd generation business owner in this field and operating engineer's card holder for fourteen years, and Nick Edwards has been an operating engineer's card holder for eleven years, both establishing this successful business in which they are involved in the daily operations. Our Company consists of one Project Manager, Brice Corbin, which has 12 years experience as a Project Manager/Superintendent/Estimator for commercial, industrial, residential and site construction projects. He also holds his Ohio Fire Line Installer license. We have six Foremen within the company. We will supply the right combination for your project.

Kaiser Aluminum

Work Performed:

Demolition of building and foundations. Prepare site for future use.

Owner:

Licking County Newark-Heath Port Authority

Contact:

Bruce Boylan

Project Amount:

\$550,000

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

Project:

Rolls-Royce

Work Performed:

Demolition of building and foundations. Prepare site for new building.

Installation of new underground utilities.

Owner:

Rolls-Royce

Contact:

Luke Baus (Project Construction)

Project Amount:

\$220,000

Type of Work:

Subcontractor (for Project Construction)

Project:

Infrastructure Relocation / Demo

Work Performed:

Demolition of building and foundations. Prepare site for new building.

Installation of new underground utilities.

Owner:

Licking County Newark-Heath Port Authority

Contact:

Bruce Boylan / Wes Moore

Project Amount:

\$200,000

Type of Work:

Subcontractor (for Project Construction)

Project:

Sheridan High School

Work Performed:

Elevated Water Tank, Booster Station, Altitude Valve and Vault,

Waterline Loop and miscellaneous piping. Site work and tank

foundations.

Owner:

Sheridan High School

Contact:

Jonathon

Project Amount:

\$224,000

Type of Work:

Subcontractor (for Pittsburgh Tank)

Project:

Olentangy Bike Path and Culvert Replacement

Work Performed:

Excavation for the installation of 2,500 feet of a bike path. Installed a 6 ft

x 3 ft x 63 ft long box culvert and 40 ft x 12 ft Bridge.

Owner:

City of Columbus Recreation and Parks

Construction

Manager:

City of Columbus

Project Amount:

\$373,467.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

Project:

City of Heath, Bike Path Extension

Work Performed:

Excavation for the installation of 4,500 feet of a bike path extension, which included a 70 ft x 12 ft pedestrian bridge, landscape retaining wall,

traffic signals.

Owner:

City of Heath

Construction

Manager:

Aaron Van Ostran Jobes-Henderson

Phone: (740)

Project Amount:

\$509,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Millersport Waterline - Phase 1

Work Performed:

Installed 4,600 ft of (6, 10 & 12 inch) waterline, fire hydrants, including

service connections. Direct boring was involved.

Owner:

Village of Millersport

Construction

Manager:

GGC Engineers, Willaim Newton, P.E.

Project Amount:

\$187,229.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

City of Heath, Sanitary Sewer Extension

Work Performed:

Installed 2,530 ft of (6, 8 & 12 inch) sanitary sewer along James Parkway.

Jack and bore was involved.

Owner:

City of Heath

Construction

Manager:

Scott Haines

Jobes-Henderson

Phone: (740) 344-5451

Project Amount:

\$197,000/00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Clear Run Culvert

Work Performed:

Installed a Contech arch culvert. Lowered an existing waterline, relocated

an existing sanitary sewer. Installed new guardrail and sidewalks.

Owner:

Village of Granville

Construction

Manager:

Bird-Bull Engineers, Jerry Turner

Project Amount:

\$281,433.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

Project:

James Parkway South Campus Upgrades

Work Performed:

Installed a 10 ft x 5 ft x 95 ft long box culvert. Installed sanitary sewer,

water and 3,200 ft of roadway.

Owner:

Licking County Newark-Heath Port Authority

Construction

Manager:

Jobes-Henderson

Project Amount:

\$1,593,246.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

City of Newark Schools, Horns Hill Elementary

Work Performed:

Site development, included parking lot, roadways, building pad, storm sewer, sanitary sewer and reconstruct existing drainage system on the site.

Install aggregate base.

Owner:

City of Newark Schools

Construction

Manager:

Resource International

Project Amount:

\$544,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

Project:

North Fork Schools, Utica Elementary

Work Performed:

Mass excavation for site preparation. Install underground utilities (water,

sanitary and storm). Install aggregate base.

Owner:

North Fork Schools

Construction

Manager:

Turner/Resource

Project Amount:

\$678,000 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

Project:

North Fork Schools, Newton Elementary

Work Performed:

Mass excavation for site preparation. Install underground utilities (water

and storm). Install aggregate base.

Owner:

North Fork Schools

Construction

Manager:

Turner/Resource

Project Amount:

\$446,000 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor (Site)

Denison University, North Road Utility Relocation Phase 1

Work Performed:

Major excavation for the installation of underground utilities (water, sanitary and storm Sewer). Installation of five underground utility vaults, traffic, pedestrian maintenance, concrete walks, roadway installation, fence installation, seeding and mulching, pavement planing and resurfacing. Lead contractor for the project. Total piping over 6,000 lineal feet, including a fire pump and pump house.

Owner:

Denison University

Construction

Manager:

Art Chonko

Denison University Phone: (740) 587-6264

Project Amount:

\$936,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Denison University, Mass Excavation and Retaining Wall

Work Performed:

Excavation (approximately 80,000 CY, partial rock excavating). Mass Embankment for new road and temporary building pad (approximately 48,000 CY), Under drains, storm sewer, major foundation excavation, stone installation for retaining wall, traffic and pedestrian maintenance and

rock crushing.

Owner:

Denison University

Contact:

Art Chonko

Denison University Phone: (740) 587-6264

Project Amount:

\$722,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Denison University, North Road Utility Relocation Phase 2

Work Performed:

Mass Excavation (approximately 18,000 CY), Asphalt removal, Installation of water, storm, steam, condensate, mechanical vault, curb sidewalk, handicap ramp, construction fencing, and maintaining traffic in three phases. Installation of roadway, pavement and guardrail. Curb and sidewalk removal. Construction of temporary road to maintain traffic.

Owner:

Denison University

Contact:

Art Chonko Granville Ohio

Phone: (740) 587-6264

Project Amount:

\$2,027,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Ohio State Highway Patrol Post 60

Work Performed:

Maintaining of traffic, asphalt roadway and parking lot removal. Sub-base stabilization, curb removal, sidewalk removal. Installation of curb, sidewalks, storm sewer, handicap ramps, under drains, seeding and

mulching.

Contact:

Lt. Donley, Ohio State Highway Patrol

Toledo, Ohio

Phone: (614) 453-0541

Owner:

ODOT

Project Amount:

\$183,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

Beaver Run Road

Work Performed:

Earthwork, clearing and grubbing, embankment, traffic maintenance,

storm sewer and roadway installation.

Owner: Contact:

Union Township
The Shelly Company

Dale Parker Thornville, Ohio

Phone: (740) 246-6315

Project Amount:

\$92,500.00

Type of Work:

Sub Contractor

Project:

Hebron Curb, Sidewalk, Flood and Drainage

Work Performed:

Curb and sidewalk removal. Curb and sidewalk, under drains, and storm

sewer installation. Asphalt patching. Seeding and mulching.

Owner:

City of Hebron

Phone: (740) 928-2261

Project Amount:

\$81,000.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Installation, Repair and Replacement of Underground Utilities

Work Performed:

Excavation and installation of electric cable and associated equipment

with underground electric, site work for the construction of an electrical

sub and controls station.

Owner:

Energy Cooperative Div. Of Electric

Gary Glover

Phone: (740) 348-1290

Project Amount:

\$600,000.00 (yearly)

Type of Work:

F5/F6 Reconfiguration (Civil/Structural Contract)

Work Performed:

Excavation and demolition of concrete paving and structures.

Storm sewer installation. Maintaining of traffic. Installation of precise

concrete structures.

Owner:

Owens Corning

Contact:

Jim Chastain

Project Amount:

\$1,187,000.00

Type of Work:

Associate Contractor

Project:

Hebron Sidewalk Improvements

Work Performed:

Curb and Sidewalk removal. Curb and Sidewalk, under drains, and storm sewer installation. Striping, seeding, mulching, and maintaining of traffic.

Owner:

City of Hebron

Phone: (740) 928-2261

Project Amount:

\$105,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Cully Street Storm Sewer Improvements

Work Performed:

Installation of 30" storm sewer and structures. Rock channel, sawing, utility relocation, asphalt patching and overlay. Seeding, mulching, and

maintaining of traffic.

Owner:

City of Hebron

Phone: (740) 928-2261

Project Amount:

\$140,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

UST projects, Environmental Remediation

Work Performed:

Installation and removal of underground storage tanks, and complete

systems for combustible liquids.

Owner:

Englefield Oil Company, Carpenter Oil Company, Pyratt Petroleum

Phone: (740) 928-2261

Project Amount:

\$105,000.00 (Bonded)

Type of Work:

Licensed through the State of Ohio (BUSTR)

Project:

Reddington Village

Work Performed:

Site development, storm, sanitary and water installation. Excavation,

roadway, sidewalks and curb.

Owner:

Stoneworks, LLC.

Contact:

John Horvath

Phone: (740) 788-8012

Project Amount:

\$1,200,000.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Log Pond Drive

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, Water, Storm, sidewalks and curb.

Owner:

City of Newark

Contact:

Brian Morehead

Phone: (740) 349-6616

Project Amount:

\$305,000.00

Type of Work:

Residence Hall

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, water, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, sidewalks and

curb.

Owner:

Denison University

Contact:

Art Chonk

Denison University Phone: (740) 587-6462

Project Amount:

\$1,330,000.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Village of River Oaks

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, water, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, sidewalks and

curb.

Owner:

Stone Works Development

Contact:

Duane Cathell

Phone: (740) 788-8012

Project Amount:

\$2,033,000.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Arrowhead Plaza, Hebron Ohio

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, water, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, sidewalks and

curb for a strip mall.

Owner:

Hebron Ventures

Contact:

Rock Van Wey

Phone: (740) 745-3420

Project Amount:

\$561,000.00

Type of Work:

Weaver Court, Hilliard Ohio

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, water, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, sidewalks and

curb.

Owner:

Mid-Ohio Development

Contact:

Bob Patterson

Phone: (614) 833-0606

Project Amount:

\$186,000.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Longbow Court

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, water, storm sewer, sanitary sewer, sidewalks and

curb.

Owner:

Mid-Ohio Development

Contact:

Bob Patterson

Phone: (614) 833-0606

Project Amount:

\$100,500.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

East Parking Lot

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, water, storm sewer, sidewalks and curb.

Owner:

Central Ohio Technical College

Contact:

Brian Boehmer

Phone: (740) 364-9535

Project Amount:

\$304,395.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Truck Storage Building (Turn-key)

Work Performed:

Excavation, roadway, Water, storm, sanitary sidewalks and curb.

Owner:

City of Hebron

Contact:

Greg Cotterman, AIA

Phone: (740) 366-3391

Project Amount:

\$106,700.00

Owens Corning

Work Performed:

Replaced an existing 10 inch fire main, set new hydrants, tie in to new

services to buildings.

Owner:

Owens Corning

Contact:

Bob Walrath

Phone: (740) 321-7203

Project Amount:

\$150,000

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Hopewell Township (Licking County)

Work Performed:

Road widening resloped embankments and reconstructed the drainage

ditches.

Owner:

Hopewell Township

Contact:

Joe Holland

Project Amount:

\$15,257.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Newark-Heath Airport

Work Performed:

Install new asphalt taxi-way, included excavation, embankment, install

taxi-way lighting.

Owner:

Newark-Heath Airport

Contact:

Brandstetter-Carroll Engineers

Cincinnati, Ohio

Project Amount:

\$324,000.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Hillview Elementary School

Work Performed:

Site development, included parking lot, roadways, building pad, storm

sewer, sanitary sewer and reconstruct existing drainage system on the site.

Owner:

Newark City Schools

Contact:

Resource International

Robert Hart

(740) 322-6187

Project Amount:

\$544,000.00

Type of Work:

Walton Parkway and Commercial Drive

Work Performed:

Site development, included parking lot, roadways, curbs, asphalt, storm

sewer, sanitary sewer and fire hydrants.

Owner:

The New Albany Company

Contact:

Andrew Walther

(614) 939-8400

Project Amount:

\$393,000.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Flying J Waterline

Work Performed:

Install 5000ft of 12in waterline, including a bore under I-70

Owner:

Southwest Licking

Contact:

Don Rector

(740) 927-0410

Project Amount:

\$301,000.00

Type of Work:

Utility installation

Project:

Millersport Waterline phase 2

Work Performed:

Install 6500ft of 10in waterline, Hydrants and house services.

Owner:

Village of Millersport

Contact:

William Newton

(614) 471-7310

Project Amount:

\$207,000.00

Type of Work:

Utility installation

Millersport/Buckeye Lake Waterline

Work Performed:

Install 15,000ft of 12in waterline, Hydrants and Road bores.

Owner:

Village of Millersport

Contact:

William Newton

(614) 471-7310

Project Amount:

\$725,000.00

Type of Work:

Utility installation

Project:

Honey Brook Greene Housing Division

Work Performed:

Excavation, Embankment, Grading, Water main, Sanitary Sewer Main and

Storm Drainage.

Owner:

Woda Construction

Contact:

Jon Friend

(614-396-3200)

Project Amount:

\$880,000.00

Type of Work:

Site Utilities and Prep

Project:

Raymond Memorial Golf Course 2010 Bunker Improvements

Work Performed:

Replacement of drainage tile, reshaping and replacing sand in existing

bunkers

Owner:

City of Columbus Recreation & Parks

Contact:

Susan Johnson

(614-645-3309)

Project Amount:

\$134,000.00

Type of Work:

Bunker Improvements

Pheasant Ridge

Work Performed:

Excavation, Embankment, Grading, Water main, Sanitary Sewer Main and

Storm Drainage.

Owner:

Woda Construction

Contact:

Rob Jereb

(614-396-3200)

Project Amount:

\$493,000.00

Type of Work:

Site Utilities and Prep

Project:

Hanover Storm Drainage PH-II

Work Performed:

Re-slope embankments and reconstructed the drainage ditches.

Install storm pipe and structures.

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$65,100.00

Type of Work:

Storm Drainage

Project:

Buckeye Lake Curbs & Sidewalk Phase I

Work Performed:

Curb, sidewalk, storm pipe and structure installation.

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$105,000.00

Type of Work:

Denison University, Chamerlin Hall Renovation

Work Performed:

Excavation, Embankment, Grading, Water main, Sanitary Sewer Main and

Storm Drainage.

Owner:

Denison University

Contact:

Art Chonko

Denison University Phone: (740) 587-6264

Project Amount:

\$171,000.00

Type of Work:

Site Contractor

Project:

Buckeye Lake Curbs & Sidewalk Phase II

Work Performed:

Curb, sidewalk, storm pipe and structure installation.

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$112,731.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

2011 Concrete Maintenance. Concrete Curb, Ramps & Sidewalks

Work Performed:

Installation of sidewalks, curbs & ramps.

Owner:

City of Newark

Contact:

Brian Morehead

(740) 670-7727

Project Amount:

\$205,798.00

Type of Work:

Buckeye Lake Curbs & Sidewalk Phase III

Work Performed:

Curb, sidewalk, storm pipe and structure installation.

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$127.136.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Pataskala Campus Storm Sewer Replacement

Work Performed:

Installation of 48in storm line

Owner:

Central Ohio Technical College

Contact:

Brian Boehmer

(740) 366-9118

Project Amount:

\$99,990.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Utica Animal Care Center

Work Performed:

Site development, included parking lot, roadways, building pad, storm

sewer, sanitary sewer and storm drainage system.

Owner:

Lincoln Construction

Contact:

Greg Martin

(614) 457-6015

Project Amount:

\$59,775.00

Type of Work:

Creative Childcare-Westland

Work Performed:

Site development, including concrete walks

Owner:

Lincoln Construction

Contact:

Greg Martin (614) 457-6015

Project Amount:

\$35,180.00

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

Alum Creek Trail-Brittany Trail

Work Performed:

Site development, including storm sewer, stone retaining walls and asphalt

bike trail

Owner:

Columbus Recreation & Parks

Contact:

Susan Johnson

(614) 645-3309

Project Amount:

\$255,060.00

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

Sherwood Drive East Pedestrian Bridge replacement

Work Performed:

Installation of Bridge foundations, storm sewer and bridge installation.

Owner:

City of Newark

Contact:

Brian Morehead

(740) 670-7727

Project Amount:

\$43,546.00

Type of Work:

Tamarack Storm Project

Work Performed:

Excavation & embankment of drainage ditches. Installation of storm

system, including structures.

Owner:

City of Newark

Contact:

Brian Morehead

(740) 670-7727

Project Amount:

\$264,129.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Panera Bread

Work Performed:

Site development, included parking lot, roadways, building pad, storm

sewer, sanitary sewer and storm drainage system.

Owner:

Modern Builders

Contact:

Loren Phillips

(740) 397-6652 ext 27

Project Amount:

\$130,213.00

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

Alum Creek Trail - Easton Extension (bike trail)

Work Performed:

Site development, included excavation and embankment for bike trail,

Asphalt paving and erosion control

Owner:

City of Columbus Parks

Contact:

Brad Westfall

(419) 989-0705

Project Amount:

\$215,196.00

Type of Work:

Alum Creek Trail - Airport (bike trail)

Work Performed:

Site development, included excavation and embankment for bike trail,

Asphalt paving, retaining walls, storm system, erosion control

Owner:

City of Columbus Parks

Contact:

Brad Westfall (419) 989-0705

Project Amount:

\$820,912.00

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

Camp Chase Trail Phase 3

Work Performed:

Site development, included excavation and embankment for bike trail, storm system, Cellular confinement load support system, misc concrete,

erosion control

Owner:

Columbus Metro Parks

Contact:

Chris Thompson (Righter)

(614) 274-3325

Project Amount:

\$305,559.00

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

ODOT 225 Bike Trail

Work Performed:

Site development, included excavation and embankment for bike trail,

storm system, water line, erosion control

Owner:

ODOT

Contact:

Chris Thompson (Righter)

(614) 274-3325

Project Amount:

\$115,088.00

Type of Work:

Halliburton-Zanesfield Phase IV

Work Performed:

Site development, Installation of storm system, water line, sewer system

and gas system.

Owner:

Halliburton

Contact:

James Sheplar

(661) 324-3000

Project Amount:

\$944,815.00

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

Halliburton-Zanesfield Paving

Work Performed:

Paving of parking lots

Owner:

Halliburton

Contact:

James Sheplar

(661) 324-3000

Project Amount:

\$481,701.00

Type of Work:

Paving

Project:

Dawes Arboretum

Work Performed:

Site development, included excavation and embankment for bike trail,

roads, paving of roads & bike paths, storm system, and erosion control

Owner:

Dawes Arboretum

Contact:

Brent Pickering

(740) 323-2355 ext 1219

Project Amount:

\$617,935.00

Type of Work:

Camp Chase Rail Trail (bike trail)

Work Performed:

Site development, included excavation and embankment for bike trail,

retaining walls, storm system, and erosion control

Owner:

City of Columbus Parks

Contact:

Brad Westfall

(419) 989-0705

Project Amount:

\$1,338,191.00

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

13 & Commerce Dr Intersection Improvements

Work Performed:

Roadway excavation, storm, concrete curbs, paving, and Traffic control

signals

Owner:

City of Mount Vernon

Contact:

Brian Ball P.E.

(740) 393-9528

Project Amount:

\$255,942.06

Type of Work:

Site contractor

Project:

4th Street parking lot & sidewalks

Work Performed:

Installation of concrete parking lot and sidedwalks

Owner:

City of Newark

Contact:

Brian Morehead

(740) 670-7727

Project Amount:

\$48,482.00

Type of Work:

Riley Road Bridge Replacement

Work Performed:

structure removal, Concrete box culvert installation (20'x5' conduit type

A) Asphalt paving, Guardrail installation, Erosion control

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$128,421.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Horns Hill Bridge Replacement

Work Performed:

structure removal, Concrete box culvert installation (20'x5' conduit type

A) Asphalt paving, Guardrail installation, Erosion control

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$129,946.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Demolition of Bldg 2

Work Performed:

Demolition of building and foundations, Reclaim existing concrete,

Reclaim demo site

Owner:

Licking County Newark-Heath Port Authority

Contact:

John vermaaaten

(740) 788-5500

Project Amount:

\$206,647.00

Type of Work:

Utica Jefferson St Waterline Replacement Project

Work Performed:

Installation of 6" water main & fittings, Fire hydrants and 3/4 service taps

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$57,684.00

Type of Work:

General Contractor

Project:

Troy Road Bike Path

Work Performed:

Installation of asphalt bike path including excavation, embankment,

aggregate base, asphalt paving, topsoil and erosion control

Owner:

City of Delaware

Contact:

Jeff Coleman

Project Amount:

\$217,033.00

Type of Work:

Sub contractor

Project:

Heath Green Valley Dr Street Improvements Project

Work Performed:

Installation of storm, Removal of existing rd and concrete curb,

Installation of curb and gutter, asphalt paving

Owner:

Licking County Commissioners

Contact:

Sue Spiker

(740) 670-5208

Project Amount:

\$262,633.00

Type of Work:

Academic Quad Phase 1

Work Performed:

Installation of concrete walks, retaining walls, Granite steps and

landscaping including trees. Demo of all existing structures.

Owner:

Denison University

Contact:

Art Chonko

Denison University Phone: (740) 587-6264

Project Amount:

\$306,461.00

Type of Work:

Site Contractor

Project:

West Cherry St Storm Sewer Improvements

Work Performed:

Installation of 12", 18" 24" storm sewer and structures

Owner:

Village of Sunbury

Contact:

CT Consultants

Project Amount:

\$183,235.00

Type of Work:

Site Contractor

Project:

Emmanuel Chin Baptist Church

Work Performed:

Site development including excavation, embankment, Grading, Water

main, Sanitary Sewer Main and Storm Drainage.

Owner:

Emmanuel Chin Baptist Church

Contact:

Lincoln Construction, Chris Hoff

Project Amount:

\$444,431.00

Type of Work:

Stonybrook Church Bridge Replacement

Work Performed:

Installation of build on site Aluminum box culvert and headwalls

Owner:

Stonybrook United Methodist Church

Contact:

EMH&T Ken Kurns

Project Amount:

\$249,180.00

Type of Work:

Site Contractor

The above listed projects are example of what our company has completed in a satisfactory and timely manner, and are just a sampling of many projects completed by Law General Contracting. Leading us to believe that you will be satisfied with our performance and quality of work.